

No. 19-5328

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

BILAL ABDUL KAREEM,

Appellant,

v.

GINA CHERI HASPEL, *et al.*,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
1:17-cv-00581 (RMC)

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

ERIC L. LEWIS  
TARA J. PLOCHOCKI  
JEFFREY D. ROBINSON  
Lewis Baach Kaufmann Middlemiss PLLC  
1101 New York Ave. NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 833-8900  
Eric.lewis@lbkmlaw.com  
Tara.Plochocki@lbkmlaw.com  
Jeffrey.robinson@lbkmlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

March 10, 2020

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
A. Due Process Requires That the Government Must Disclose Whether Mr. Kareem Has Been Targeted for Lethal Action and the Basis for That Decision .....	15
B. The State Secrets Privilege Does Not Defeat Mr. Kareem’s Due Process Rights .....	20
C. Because Mr. Kareem Alleges That the Government Intends to Deprive Him of His Life, the Court Should Treat His Case as a Criminal Case for the Purpose of Reviewing the State Secrets Privilege .....	21
D. The Court Has the Duty to Fashion Procedures That Would Allow the Case to Proceed .....	26
E. The Court Abused Its Discretion In Determining That Disclosure of Any Kind Poses a Reasonable Danger to National Security .....	33

CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Al Bakri v. Obama</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	29, 41
* <i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26, 42
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. C.I.A.</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	17
<i>Doe 2 v. Esper</i> , No. CV 17-1597(CKK), 2019 WL 4394842 (D.D.C. Sept. 13, 2019) .....	43
* <i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12, 18
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 928 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
* <i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33, 34
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	26
<i>Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	18

<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	16, 17
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
* <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	12, 18, 26, 41
<i>Huddle v. Horn</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>vacated per settlement</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 20, 30
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957) .....	23
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	21
<i>Mohamed v. Gates</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	25

<i>Molerio v. F.B.I.</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 15, 34
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	27
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>opinion amended on denial of reh’g</i> , 758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014), supplemented, 762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
* <i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Coplon</i> , 185 F.2d 629 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	19
* <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	23, 34
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 557 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>United States v. Shehadeh</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	31
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	17



**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....1, 2  
18 U.S.C. app. III.....30  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....20  
Classified Information Procedures Act (“CIPA”), 18 U.S.C. § App..... 27, 28

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(A)(1).....1  
Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

\*U.S. Const. amend. V.....2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Department of Justice White Paper, *Lawfulness of a Lethal Operation Directed Against a U.S. Citizen Who Is a Senior Operational Leader of Al-Qa’ida or An Associated Force* at 3, <https://fas.org/irp/eprint/doj-lethal.pdf>. ..... 38, 39  
FBI, *Most Wanted Terrorists*, [https://www.fbi.gov/wanted/wanted\\_terrorists](https://www.fbi.gov/wanted/wanted_terrorists) (last visited March 31, 2019).....37  
Joel Christie, *Dead hand: Deck of 52 Most-Wanted Iraqi playing cards given to soldiers at the start of the war shows the fall of Saddam ‘The Ace of Spades’ Hussein’s army*, Daily Mail UK, Oct. 18, 2014, <https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2798050/dead-hand-deck-52-wanted-iraqi-playing-cards-given-soldiers-start-war-shows-fall-saddam-ace-spades-hussein-s-army.html>.....37

Memorandum for the Attorney General, July 16, 2010, *Re: Applicability of Federal Criminal Laws and the Constitution to Contemplated Lethal Operations Against Shaykh Anwar al-Aulaqi* at 21,  
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/r/2010-2019/WashingtonPost/2014/06/23/National-Security/Graphics/memodrones.pdf?tid=a\\_inl\\_manual](https://www.washingtonpost.com/r/2010-2019/WashingtonPost/2014/06/23/National-Security/Graphics/memodrones.pdf?tid=a_inl_manual)..... 39, 40

Respondent’s Factual Return, *Doe v. Mattis*, Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2069 (TSC), ECF. No. 66-1, available at  
[https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field\\_document/66-1.\\_ecf\\_46\\_redacted\\_version\\_for\\_public\\_filing\\_2.14.18.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/66-1._ecf_46_redacted_version_for_public_filing_2.14.18.pdf).....41

Scott Shane, *U.S. Approves Targeted Killing of American Cleric*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 6, 2010,  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2010/04/07/world/middleeast/07yemen.html>;  
 Greg Miller, *Muslim Cleric Aulaqi is 1<sup>st</sup> U.S. citizen on List of those CIA Allowed to Kill*, Wash. Post, Apr. 7, 2010, [http://www.washingtonpost.com/wpdyn/content/article/2010/04/06/AR2010040604121\\_pf.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wpdyn/content/article/2010/04/06/AR2010040604121_pf.html) .....38

Steven Aftergood, *DoJ White Paper Released as a Matter of “Discretion”*, Secrecy News Blog (Feb. 11, 2013),  
[https://fas.org/blogs/secrecy/2013/02/doj\\_discretion/](https://fas.org/blogs/secrecy/2013/02/doj_discretion/).....38

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Terrorism Designation Press Releases*,  
<https://www.state.gov/j/ct/rls/other/des/index.htm> .....36
